Global Functions including Delivery Lines.

Managed Services reported a strong margin
improvement at EUR 146 million representing
7.9% of revenue compared to EUR 104 million in
2009. The margin increase was reached thanks to
the implementation of a new delivery model focusing
on industrialization and the acceleration of the TOP
Program. This performance was achieved despite
a revenue decrease of -5%.

The Hi-Tech Transactional Services increased
the Operating Margin to 16% of revenue reaching
EUR 171 million compared to EUR 158 million in
2009. Together with the organic growth of revenue
of +4.4%, the profitability progressed by +60 basis
points. The margin improvement came primarily
from Atos Worldline, and more particularly from
its transaction-based activities (Payments), where
profitability benefited from growing volumes.

BPO Medical recorded an Operating Margin at
almost 12%, globally at the same level as in 2009.

www.atosorigin.com

C. Financials
	 C.1 Operational review

C. Financials
	 C.1 Operational review

2010 Reference Document / 8988 / 2010 Reference Document

C.1.4.3 Cost base evolution

FY 2010
% of

revenue
FY 2009

CS(1)
% of

revenue

Change

in value in %

Personnel Direct (2,375) 47.3% (2,436) 46.8% +61 -2%

Subco Direct (542) 10.8% (589) 11.3% +47 -8%

Personnel Indirect (434) 8.6% (465) 8.9% +31 -7%

Costs of good sold (198) 3.9% (174) 3.3% (24) +14%

Non personnel expenses (917) 18.3% (1,025) 19.7% +108 -11%

Non cash items (217) 4.3% (219) 4.2% +2 -1%

TOTAL (4,683) 93.3% (4,907) 94.3% +224 -5%

Other non personal expenses details

Travel (112) 2.2% (117) 2.3% +5 -4%

Cars (81) 1.6% (93) 1.8% +12 -13%

Maintenance costs (222) 4.4% (260) 5.0% +38 -15%

Rent & Lease expenses (195) 3.9% (214) 4.1% +19 -9%

Telecom costs (118) 2.3% (113) 2.2% (5) +4%

MarCom/PF (73) 1.5% (79) 1.5% +6 -8%

Other expenses (112) 2.2% (119) 2.3% +8 -6%

Taxes & Similar expenses (4) 0.1% (28) 0.5% +24 -85%

(917) 18.3% (1,025) 19.7% +108 -11%

Revenues 5,021  5,202  (181) -3%

Operating Margin 337 6.7% 294 5.7% +43 +15%

(1) Constant scope and exchange rates.

The benefits from the TOP Program on the Operating
Margin have continued during 2010 resulting in a
further decline in the cost base. Beyond the strong
workforce management, especially on indirect
staff and external subcontractors, which led to an
improvement of Operating Margin of +35 basis
points, the most important reductions achieved in

2010 were focused on Maintenance costs which
dropped by -15% to EUR -222 million, and on
subcontractor costs which were reduced by -8% at
EUR -542 million. At the same time, rental cost was
down by -9%, driven in particular by the move of